



2026:DHC:3821

\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 991/2024 & CRL.M.A. 22656/2024**

GOURV @ GOLDY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pratap Singh, Mr. Arun Yadav &
Mr. Kapish Yadav, Advocates.

versus

STATE THROUGH SHO PS SARITA VIHAR AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP with
Ms. Sunpreet Singh, Advocate for
State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **01.08.2024**

CRL.M.A. 22655/2024 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 991/2024

3. The present Petition under Section 397 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 has been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking to set aside the impugned Order dated 23.02.2024 passed in FIR No. 448/2021 registered under Sections 376(2)(f)/506 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 read with Section 6 of POCSO Act at Police Station Sarita Vihar, Delhi and consequent framing of charges under the said Sections.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the copy of the Order directing framing of charges has not been filed and seeks time to file the



2026:DHC:3821

same.

5. Needful be done within seven days.
6. In the interim, issue notice.
7. Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing on advance notice, accepts notice on behalf of the State and seeks time to file the Status Report.
8. Status Report/Reply be filed before the next date of hearing with a copy to opposite counsel.
9. On taking steps, let respondent No. 2/complainant be served through Investigating Officer.
10. List on 28.10.2024.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

AUGUST 1, 2024

S.Sharma